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June 25,2007 

Ms. Beverly W. Stephens 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of San Antonio 
P.O. Box 839966 
San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966 

Dear Ms. Stephens: 

Yo~l ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the Public 
Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 282035. 

The City of San Antonio (the "city") received a request for accident report information, 
photographs, witness statements, and any inaterial pertaining to two specified accident 
reports. You indicate that you have released a poi-tion of the requested information. You 
claim that portions of the submitted information are excepted from disclosure under 
sections 552.101 and 552.130 of the Government Code. We have considered the exceptions 
you claim and reviem~ed the submitted information. 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclos~~re "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code $552.101. This section encompasses information made confidential by other statutes. 
The submitted information includes a CRB-3 accident report form that was completed 
pursuant to chapter 550 of the Transportation Code. See Transp. Cocie $ 550.064 (officer's 
accident report). Section 550.065(b) of the Transportation Code states that except as 
provided by s~~bsection (c) accident reports are privileged andconfidential. Id. $550.065(b). 
Section 550.065(~)(4) of the Transportation Code provides for the release of accident reports 
to a person who provides two of the following three pieces of information: ( I )  date of the 
accident; (2) name of any person involved in the accident; and (3) specific location of the 
accident. Id. $ 550.065(~)(4). Under this provision, the Department of Public Safety or 
another governmeiital entity is required to release a copy of an accident report to a person 
who provides the agency with two or more pieces of information specified by the statute. Id .  
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Here, the requestor has not provided the city with two of the required pieces of information. 
Thus, you must withhold the accident report, which we have marked, in its entirety pursuant 
to section 550.065(b) of the Transportation Code. 

You raise section 730.004 of the Transportation Code. Section 552.101 encompasses 
section 730.004, which provides: 

Notwithstanding any other provisions of law to the contrary, including 
chapter 552, Government Code, except as provided by 
Sections 730.005 -730.007, an agency may not disclose personal information 
about any person obtained by the agency in connection with a motor vehicle 
record. 

Transp. Code 8 730.004. Section 730.003 provides that, for purposes of chapter 730 of the 
Transportation Code: 

(1) "Agency" includes any agency or political subdivision of this state, or an 
authorized agent or contractor of an agency of this state, that compiles or 
maintains motor vehicle records. 

(4) "Motor vehicle record" means a record that pertains to a motor vehicle 
operator's or driver's license or permit, motor vehicle registration, motor 
vehicle title, or identification document issued by an agency of this state or 
a local agency authorized to issue an identification document. The term does 
not include: 

(A) a record that pertains to a motor carrier; or 

(B) an accident report prepared under Chapter 550 or 60 1 

Transp. Code $730.003(1), (1). Section 730.004 only applies to an "agency" that compiles 
or maintains motor vehicle records. See Transp. Code $730.003(1). We do not believe that 
thecity compiles or maintains motor vehicle records and, therefore, section 730.004 does not 
apply to the city. Accordingly, no part of the s~ibmitted information may be withheld under 
section 552.101 in co~ijunction with section 730.004 ofthe Transportation Code. See Open 
Records Decision No. 478 at 2 (1987) (language of confideiitiality statute controls scope of 
protection). 

You claim that some of the information you have highlighted in yellow is excepted from 
disclosure under section 552.130 of the Government Code. Section 552.130 provides in 
I-elevanl part: 
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(a) Information is excepted from the requirement of Section 552.021 if the 
information relates to: 

(1) a motor vehicle operator's or driver's license or permit 
issued by an agency of this state; [or] 

(2) a motor vehicle title or registration issued by an agency of this state[.] 

Gov't Code 5 552.130. We note that the purpose of section 552.130 is to protect the privacy 
interests of individuals. Since the right of privacy lapses at death, Texas motor vehicle 
record information that pertains to a deceased individual may not be withheld under 
section 552.130. See Moore v. Charles B. Pierce Filtiz Enterprises, Ixc., 589 
S.W.2d 489, 491 (Tex. Civ. App.-Texarkana 1979, writ ref'd n.r.e.) (Texas does not 
recognize relational or derivative right of privacy); see also Attorney General Opinions 
JM-229 (1984); H-917 (1976); Open Records Decision No. 272 at 1 (198 I). Therefore, the 
city must release the Texas motor vehicle record information you have marked that pertains 
to the deceased individual. The city must withhold the remaining Texas driver's license 
n~~mbers  and the motor vehicle record information you have highlighted in yellow, as well 
as the additional information we have marked, under section 552.130 of the Government 
Code. 

In summary, the city must withhold the submitted CRB-3 accident report pursuant to 
section 550.065 of the Transportation Code. With the exception of the Texas motor vehicle 
record information that pertains to the deceased individual, the city must withhold the 
information you have highlighted in yellow, as well as the additional information we have 
marked, under section 552.130 of the Government Code. The remaining information must 
be released. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other rccords or any other circumsta~~ces. 

This 1-i~ling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For example, governmental bodies are prohibited 
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code 5 552.301(f). If the 
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body must appeal by 
filing suit i n  Travis County within 30 calendar days. I d .  5 552.324(h). In order to get the full 
benefit of such an appeal, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Id. 5 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governmental body does not appeal this ruling and the 
eovcrnmental body does not comply with it, the11 both the requestor and the attorney '+ 

general have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this r~~ l ing .  
Icl. 5 552.321 (a). 

If this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or part of the requested 
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Bascd on the 
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statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the governmental body 
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 of the 
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline, toll 
free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or county 
attorney. Id 8 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Id. $ 552.321(a); Texas Dep't of Pub. S i f e v  v. Gilbreatlz, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this n~ling, be 
sure that all charges for the inforination are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
conlacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

Jordan Johnson 
Assistant Attoriiey General 
Open Rccorcis Division 

Ref: ID# 282035 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: .Ms. Martine Rivera 
2929 Mossrock, Suite 207 
Sa~ i  Antonio, Texas 78230 
(wlo enclosures) 


